substantially independent of changes in market

interest rates. The Group’s interest-rate risk arises

from borrowings. Borrowings obtained at variable

rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate

risk. Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the

Group to fair value interest rate risk. Details of the

Group’s borrowings have been disclosed in Note 29.

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(ii) 現金流量及公平值利

率風險

本集團的收入及經營

現金流量基本上不受

市場利率變動影響。

本集團的利率風險產

生自借貸。按浮定利

率作出的借貸令本集

團承擔現金流量利率

風險。按固定利率作

出的借貸令本集團承

擔公平值利率風險。

有關本集團借貸的詳

情披露於附註29。

二零二一年年報   中國水發興業能源集團有限公司 153

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註
31 December 2021 二零二一年十二月三十一日

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (Continued)

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, if interest rates

on borrowings at variable rates had been 10 basis

points higher/lower with all other variables held

constant, the profit before income tax for each year

would have changed mainly as a result of higher/

lower interest expense on floating rate borrowings.

Details of the changes are as follows:

  2021 2020

  二零二一年 二零二零年

  RMB’000 RMB’000

  人民幣千元 人民幣千元

For the year ended: 截至該等日期止年度：

 the profit before income   除稅前溢利（減少）╱增加

 tax profit (decrease)/

 increase

 – 10 basis points higher  – 增加10個基點 (3,155) (1,700)

 – 10 basis points lower  – 減少10個基點 3,155 1,700

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(ii) 現金流量及公平值利

率風險（續）

於二零二一年及二零

二零年十二月三十一

日，倘在所有其他變

量保持不變的情況

下，按浮動利率計息

的借貸利率增加╱減

少10個基點，則每年

除稅前溢利將主要因

浮動利率借貸的利息

開支增加╱減少而發

生變化。有關變動詳

情如下：

154 China Shuifa Singyes Energy Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2021

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註
31 December 2021 二零二一年十二月三十一日

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(b) Credit risk

The Group is exposed to credit risk in relation to its cash

and cash equivalents, financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income, contract assets, trade